

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 5040

By JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

June 15

1 In line 8 of the printed bill, delete "\$12,689,663" and insert "\$10,690,165".

2 In line 10, delete "\$204,244,874" and insert "\$198,319,908".

3 In line 12, delete "\$3,252,359" and insert "\$3,187,312".

4 In line 13, delete "\$676,845" and insert "\$512,049".

5 Delete lines 18 through 20 and insert:

6 **"SECTION 3. (1) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the General Fund appro-**
7 **priation made to the Public Defense Services Commission by section 1 (1), chapter 596,**
8 **Oregon Laws 2007, for the biennium ending June 30, 2009, for the purpose of legal services,**
9 **as modified by Emergency Board action, is decreased by \$26,500.**

10 **"(2) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the General Fund appropriation made**
11 **to the Public Defense Services Commission by section 1 (3), chapter 596, Oregon Laws 2007,**
12 **for the biennium ending June 30, 2009, for the purpose of contract and business services, as**
13 **modified by Emergency Board action, is decreased by \$24,900.**

14 **"SECTION 4. This 2009 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public**
15 **peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2009 Act takes effect**
16 **on its passage."**

17